
1 

 

Livingston County 
2022 - 2023 Yearbook 

Updated (12/2023) 

 
Livingston County Clerk & Recorder, Kristy Masching 

 
Dear Friends, 
 
This booklet briefly describes the various departments within the Livingston County government.  It also includes a 
listing of the state and national officials who represent the citizens of Livingston County, as well as the elected and 
appointed officials of the local units of government. You are encouraged to check the county’s website, at 
www.livingstoncountyil.gov for additional information and updates to the information listed in the Yearbook. 
 
Thank you for allowing me the privilege and honor of serving as your County Clerk and Recorder. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Kristy A. Masching 
County Clerk and Recorder 
PO Box 618 ~ 112 West Madison 
Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: (815) 844-2006; Fax: (815) 842-1844 
 
 

  

http://www.livingstoncountyil.gov/


2 

 

Livingston County 
2022 - 2023 Yearbook 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
Greetings ........................................................................................ 1 
Table of Contents ............................................................................ 2 
Livingston County Map ...................................................................  3 
History of County Courthouse ........................................................  4 
Federal Officials .............................................................................  5 
State Officials ............................................................................... 6-7 
Circuit Judges ................................................................................. 8 
County Judicial Offices .................................................................... 9 
Elected County Officials ........................................................... 10-13 
Regional Office of Education ......................................................... 13 
Appointed County Officials ....................................................... 13-18 
State & County Service Agencies .................................................. 19 
County Board Members ................................................................ 20 
County Board Committees ............................................................ 21 
County Office Holidays .................................................................. 21 
Reapportionment Ordinance ......................................................... 22 
Reapportionment Map ................................................................... 23 
Township Officials .................................................................... 24-29 
City & Village Officials .............................................................. 30-33 
County Fire Chiefs ........................................................................ 33 
County Superintendents of Schools .............................................. 34 

 Livingston County Bar Association ................................................ 35 
Livingston County Cemeteries ................................................. 36-38 
Republican Precinct Committeemen ............................................. 39 
Democrat Precinct Committeemen ................................................ 40 
Election Reminders & Dates .................................................... 41-42 
Population Figures ........................................................................ 43 
Tax Levies & Assessed Valuations ............................................... 44 
Communicating with Legislators .................................................... 45 
Misc. State Information ................................................................. 45 
County Newspapers ...................................................................... 45 

  



3 

 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Livingston County, located in the northeast quarter of Illinois, is about 92 miles southwest of Chicago, midway between 
Chicago and Springfield.  It consists of 1,043 square miles in area and is fourth in size in the state.  The county was 
organized on February 27, 1837, from parts of McLean, LaSalle, and Iroquois counties.  The only county seat, at 
Pontiac, was incorporated in 1856 by an act of the State Legislature.  Township Government was adopted in 1858.  
Pontiac is located on the Vermilion River. 
 

  



4 

 

HISTORY OF THE LIVINGSTON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
COMPILED BY ARNOLD NATZKE & STANLEY WEBER 

FOR RE-DEDICATION ON OCTOBER 13, 2002 
1837: February 27 – Livingston County was established as the 66th of what would become 102 Illinois counties. 
 
1841: July 23 – The first courthouse, a 30 x 22 two story frame building was completed at a cost of $800. 
 
1856: The second courthouse, a two-story brick structure, was completed at a cost of $14,000. 
 
1874: July 4 – The courthouse, along with the Union Block to the south, was destroyed by fire. 
 
1875: November 4 – The third and present courthouse was completed and accepted by the County Board.  The county 
contracted the construction of the building for a cost of $75,000.  Actual cost was $90,000 and, as a result, the 
Contractor filed for bankruptcy. 
 
1885: Plumbing and sewage pipes were installed. 
 
1891: Steam heat boilers were installed.  The courthouse was then wired for electricity and the tower was lit on May 
8th.  It could be seen from Fairbury. 
1892: The hand-wound clocks were placed on all four sides of the tower. 
 
1903: June 3 – The Soldiers’ and Sailors’ monument on the northeast corner of the courthouse block was dedicated 
by then President of the United States, Theodore Roosevelt. 
 
1936: Two additions were added on the east side of the courthouse, and one on the west side.  The additions were 
built by the Works Project Administration of the Federal Government, commonly known as the W.P.A. 
 
1961: The courthouse was painted in colors of yellow, maroon and white rather than battleship gray. 
 
1976: The second floor of the courthouse was remodeled into three courtrooms rather than the original one large 
courtroom.  In addition, the elevator was added at this time. 
 
1983: A Hollywood movie, “Grandview U.S.A.,” was made in Pontiac, featuring the courthouse. 
 
1986: The courthouse was named to the National Register of Historic Places. 
 
2001: A 1-½ year project was undertaken to restore the exterior, including the removal of 25 layers of paint, and some 
internal repairs to improve safety in the tower area.  Extensive restoration to the building included the repair of a bullet 
hole in the overhand, which was put there by a former Sheriff to allow water to drain until repairs could be made.  Weber 
Metal Products and Allen Meister took on the daunting task of repairing the clock to synchronize all four sides.  All work 
was planned with the goal of restoring the building as close as possible to its original appearance, with the use of long 
lasting, energy efficient materials.  The project was completed at a cost of slightly over $2,000,000, with $500,000 
awarded to the county from Illinois First funds.  A complete report on the project is filed with the County Clerk’s Office. 
 
2002: October 13 – In celebration of completion of the exterior renovation, a re-dedication of the courthouse was held 
featuring state and local dignitaries, the Pontiac Municipal Band, and members of local high school bands. 
  



5 

 

FEDERAL OFFICES 
 

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES 
 

Joseph R. Biden Jr, Democrat ........................................  Delaware 
The White House, 1600 Pennsylvania Ave, Washington, DC 20500 

Ph: (202-456-1111) 
 

VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES 
 

Kamala Harris, Democrat .................................................. California 
The White House, Office of the Vice President, 

1600 Pennsylvania Ave, Washington, DC 20500 
Ph: (202-456-1111) 

 
UNITED STATES SENATORS 

 
RICHARD J. DURBIN (D) 

711 Hart Senate Office Bldg., Washington DC 20510Ph: 202-224-2152 
230 S. Dearborn, Ste. 3892, Chicago 60604 ......... Ph: 312-353-4952 
525 S. Eighth St., Springfield 62703 ...................... Ph: 217-492-4062 

Email: www.durbin.senate.gov 
 

TAMMY DUCKWORTH (D) 
524 Hart Senate Office Bldg., Washington DC, 20510Ph: 202-224-2854 

230 S. Dearborn, Ste. 3900, Chicago, 60604 ........ Ph: 312-886-3506 
Email: www.duckworth.senate.gov 

 
CONGRESSIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
DARIN LAHOOD (R) 16TH US REPRESENTATIVE (District 16) 

100 NE Monroe Street, Rm 100, Peoria, IL 61602.Ph: 309-671-7027 
527 Colman Center Drive, Rockford, IL 61108…..Ph: 779-238-4785 
108 East Beaufort Street, Normal, IL 61761………Ph: 309-445-8080 
1715 North Division Street, Suite E, Morris, IL………………………… 
1424 Longworth HOB, Washington, DC 20515 ........... 202-225-9249 

 
ROBIN L. KELLY (D)  US REPRESENTATIVE (DISTRICT 2) 

425 N Gilbert Street, Suite 5, Danville, IL……….Ph: 217-516-4556 
1642 E. 56th Street, Suite 110, Chicago, IL……….Ph:773-321-2001 

600 Holiday Plaza Dr, Suite 505, Matteson, IL 60443….Ph:708-679-0078 
2329 Rayburn House Office Bldg., Washington, DC..Ph:202-225-0773 

 

http://Email:%20www.durbin.senate.gov
http://www.duckworth.senate.gov/


6 

 

ILLINOIS OFFICES 
 

GOVERNOR 
JB PRITZKER (D) 

207 State Capitol Building, Springfield, 62706 ...... Ph: 217-782-6830 
James R. Thompson Center, Ste. 16-100, 100 W. Randolph St, 

Chicago, 60601 .................................................... Ph: 312-814-2121 
Email: governor@illinois.gov 
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 
JULIANA STRATTON (D) 

214 State Capitol Building, Springfield, 62706 ...... Ph: 217-558-3085 
James R. Thompson Center, Ste.15-200, 100 W. Randolph St, 

Chicago, 60601 .................................................... Ph: 312-814-5240 
Email: itgovernor@illinois.gov 

 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
ALEXI GIANNOULIAS (D) 

213 State Capitol, Springfield, 62756 ................... Ph: 217-785-3000 
 Email: ilsos.gov               

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
KWAME RAOUL (D) 

500 S. Second St., Springfield, 62701 ................... Ph: 217-782-1090 
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor, Chicago, 60601 .. Ph: 312-814-3000 
601 S. University Ave., Carbondale, 62901 ........... Ph: 618-529-6400 

Web: www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov 
 

COMPTROLLER 
SUSAN MENDOZA (D) 

325 W. Adams, Springfield, 62704 ....................... Ph: 217-782-6000 
James R. Thompson Center, Ste.15-500 100 W. Randolph St. 

Chicago, 60601 .................................................... Ph: 312-814-2451 
Email: comptroller@mail.ioc.state.il.us          Web: www.ioc.state.il.us 

 
TREASURER 

MICHAEL W. FRERICHS (D) 
219 State Capitol Bldg., Springfield, 62706 .......... Ph: 217-782-2211 

James R. Thompson Center, Ste.15-600 100 W. Randolph St. 
Chicago, 60601 .................................................... Ph: 312-814-1700 

Web: www.treasurer.il.gov 
 

STATE SENATOR 
44TH LESGISLATIVE DISTRICT 

SALLY J. TURNER (R)  
(Belle Prairie) 

 
Stratton Office Building, Section B, Office A, Springfield, IL 62706..Ph: 217-782-6216 

120 S. McLean St, Suite E, Lincoln, IL 62656….Ph: 217-651-8291 
 Web: www.ilga.gov 

 

mailto:governor@illinois.gov
mailto:itgovernor@illinois.gov
http://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/
mailto:comptroller@mail.ioc.state.il.us
http://www.ioc.state.il.us/
http://www.treasurer.il.gov/
http://www.ilga.gov/


7 

 

STATE SENATOR 
53rd LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT 

TOM BENNETT (R)  
(Livingston County except Belle Prairie) 

 
Stratton Offfice Building, Section A, Office D, Springfield, IL…Ph: 217-782-6597 

1715 N Division St, Suite E, Morris, IL 60450..Ph: 815-432-0106 
305 W. Madison St, Pontiac, IL 61764……….Ph: 815-844-9179 

    Web: www.ilga.gov 
 

STATE REPRESENTATIVE 
88TH DISTRICT 
(Belle Prairie) 

DAN CAULKINS (R)  
200-5n Stratton Office Building, Springfield, IL 62706…..Ph: 217-782-8163 
715 West Imboden Drive, Decatur, IL………………………Ph: 217-86-1968 

Email: caulkins@ilhousegop.org     Web: www.ilga.gov  
 

STATE REPRESENTATIVE 
105th DISTRICT 

(Western Half Livingston County Including Pontiac) 
DENNIS TIPSWORD JR (R) 

230-N Stratton Building, Springfield, 62706 ........... Ph: 217-782-0044 
305 W. Madison St., Pontiac, IL  ........................... Ph: 815-844-9344 

                                                                                          Web: www.ilga.gov 
 

STATE REPRESENTATIVE 
106th DISTRICT 

(Eastern Half Livingston County) 
JASON BUNTING (R) 

214-N Stratton Office Building, Springfield, IL 62706…..Ph: 217-558-1039 
132 E Main St, Suite 3, Dwight, IL 60420 ............. Ph: 779-218-3069 

 E-Mail: bunting@iilhousegop.org          Web: www.ilga.gov 
 

The State Legislature is composed of 59 Senators and 118 Representatives. 
The Senators are elected to 4-year terms and the Representatives to 2-year terms. 

 
  

http://www.ilga.gov/
mailto:caulkins@ilhousegop.org
http://www.ilga.gov/
http://www.ilga.gov/
mailto:bunting@iilhousegop.org
http://www.ilga.gov/


8 

 

CIRCUIT JUDGES 
(11th Judicial Circuit) 

 
CHIEF JUDGE 

(4TH Appellate District) 
 

CASEY COSTIGAN                                 (McLean County) 
 

AT LARGE JUDGES 
 

CARLA BARNES (Livingston County) ....................... Pontiac 
J. JASON CHAMBERS (Mclean County)………………Bloomington 
JOHN C. COSTIGAN (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 

 
 

RESIDENT JUDGES 
 

JENNIFER H. BAUKNECHT (Livingston County) ....................... Pontiac 
CHARLES M. FEENEY, III (Woodford County) ......................... Eureka 
MATHEW J. FITTON (Ford County) ................................. Paxton 
REBECCA S. FOLEY (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
JONATHAN C. WRIGHT (Logan County)............................... Lincoln 
WILLIAM A. YODER (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 

 
ASSOCIATE JUDGES 

 

SCOTT J. BLACK              (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
SARA DUFFY (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
PABLO A. EVES (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
JOHN B. GOLDRICK        (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
SCOTT KORDING              (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
AMY L. MCFARLAND (McLean County) ................... Bloomington 
MICHAEL L. STROH         (Woodford County) ......................... Eureka 
MARY KOLL     (Livingston County) ....................... Pontiac 
RANDY YEDINAK   (Livingston County)………………...Pontiac 
WILLIAM G. WORKMAN  (Logan County)……………………..Lincoln 

 
  



9 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY JUDICIARY 
Law & Justice Center 

110 N. Main St., Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815-844-5173 Fax: 815-842-0919 

 
Honorable Jennifer H. Bauknecht ........... Resident Circuit Judge 

Ph: 815-844-5173 
Shelby Bivens ............................................ Chief Judicial Secretary 
Lisa Livezey ............................................................. Court Reporter 

 
Honorable Mary Koll ...............................Associate Circuit Judge 

Ph: 815-844-5172 
Daisy Rigsby ....................................................... Judicial Secretary 
Dora Immke ............................................................. Court Reporter 

 
Honorable Randy Yedinak………………Associate Circuit Judge 
Rebecca Stipp……………………………………….Judicial Secretary 
Dora Immke……………………………………………...Court Reporter 

 
Cheri Lambert ....................................................Jury Commissioner 

Ph: 815-842-9357 
 

Jury Bailiffs 
     

Rebecca Stilwell, Margie Margherio, Leslie Wiesner 
Mary Kelly, Richard Diemer, Louis Retter 

 
  



10 

 

ELECTED COUNTY OFFICIALS 
 

CIRCUIT CLERK 
Law & Justice Center 

110 N. Main St., Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815-844-2602 Fax: 815-844-2322 

E-Mail: ldixon@livingstoncountyil.gov 
 

The Circuit Clerk’s Office is the administrative and clerical arm of the Circuit Court. The office 
maintains official court records, recording documents for filing and appeals, serves as a source 
of data and information for various government agencies and the general public. In addition, the 

Circuit Clerk’s office collects all fines, fees, costs and penalties assessed pursuant to state 
statutes and County Board resolutions, and distributes those monies on a monthly basis to the 

county, state, municipalities and townships. 
 

LeAnn Dixon (R) ......................................................... Circuit Clerk 
 

Traffic Division/Criminal 
Kayla Stirratt  ............................................................. Deputy Clerk 
Lisa Alexander ........................................................... Deputy Clerk 
Shannon Bauer .......................................................... Deputy Clerk 
Ashlynn Becker .......................................................... Deputy Clerk 
Lisa Snyder  ......................................... Bookkeeper/Deputy Clerk 

Archiving/Genealogy/Microfilm 
Elaine Vitzthum .......................................................... Deputy Clerk 

Domestic Relations/Child Support/OP/Adoptions 
Jane Dronenberg...................................... Chief Deputy/Supervisor 
Ronda Kray  ............................................................. Deputy Clerk 

Small Claims/Law/LM 
Samantha Kochis ....................................................... Deputy Clerk 

 
Juvenile/Probate/Chancery 

Jocelyn Beckman ....................................................... Deputy Clerk 
Court Clerk 

Ronnie Studebaker ....................................................... Court Clerk 
 

CORONER 
110 W. Water St., PO Box 527, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-6367   Fax: 815-844-4133 
E-Mail: livingstoncountycoroner@frontier.com 

 
The Coroner’s main duty is investigating deaths of individuals who die suddenly in a suspicious 
manner, in a public place or at work, without benefit of a doctor’s care, in custody, or because of 

a trauma, mechanical means or violence. 
 

Mike Renner (R) ................................................................. Coroner 
Shelly Lewis ........................................... Chief Deputy Administrator 
Hilary Bauman ............................................................. Chief Deputy 

Deputy Coroners 
Sydney Gill, Jay Mitchell, Amanda Nicol, Mary Nink, Keith Rexroad, Samantha Binkley 

mailto:ldixon@livingstoncountyil.gov


11 

 

COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER 
112 W. Madison St., PO Box 618, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-2006    Fax: 815-842-1844 
E-Mail: coclerk@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 

The County Clerk and Recorder’s Office issues marriage licenses, maintains birth, death and 
marriage records, and presides over elections.  The office works closely with the County 

Assessor and Treasurer in the real estate tax process.  In addition, the County Clerk’s Office is 
responsible for processing applications for raffle, liquor, fireworks and transient merchant 

applications, maintaining records of small business assumed names, and preparing official 
proceedings of County Board meetings.  The Recorder maintains land records, including deeds, 

mortgages, liens, assignments, releases, and plats. 
 

Kristy A. Masching (R) County Clerk and Recorder 
 

Barbara Anderson .................. Chief Deputy/Recording/Automation 
 E-Mail: banderson@livingstoncountyil.gov 

Gail Huling ................................ Deputy/Tax Redemption/Recording 
 E-Mail: ghuling@livingstcountyil.gov 

Amanda Nicol ............................ Deputy/Vitals/Records Automation 
 E-Mail: anicol@livingtoncountyil.gov 

Kristi Becker .......................... Deputy/Tax Extensions/Redemptions 
 E-Mail: kbecker@livingstoncountyil.gov 

Gail Smythe  ........................................................... Election Deputy 
 E-Mail: gsmythe@livingstoncountyil.gov 
 
 

SHERIFF ~ JAIL ~ ANIMAL CONTROL 
844 W. Lincoln, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-2774   Fax: 815-844-5124 
E-Mail: sheriff@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 
Sheriff’s Office is responsible for preventing and controlling crime in areas of the county not 

served by their own law enforcement agency.  The office also operates the county jail, in 
addition to serving summonses, executing court judgments, conducting criminal investigations, 
continuous training and education for personnel, and numerous functions required by Illinois 

Statutes.  The Office also provides security for the Courthouse, notifying departments and the 
public of holidays set by the County Board, and determining necessity of closing the courthouse 

in the event of emergencies such as extreme weather conditions. 
 

Ryan Bohm (R) .....................................................................Sheriff 
 

Robert Turner……………………………………Sheriff’s Chief Deputy 
 

Detectives 
Sgt. Brad Demoss, Emily Frobish, Blake Krewer, Drew Chase 

 
Sergeants 

Douglas Bunting, Darrick Renken, Ryan Donovan, Andrew Rork 
 

mailto:coclerk@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:banderson@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:ghuling@livingstcountyil.gov
mailto:anicol@livingtoncountyil.gov
mailto:kbecker@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:gsmythe@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:sheriff@livingstoncountyil.gov


12 

 

Deputies 
Dave Turner, Brian Hoffmeyer, Jason Draper, David Netter,  

Brett Adams, Matthew Howard, Kevin Shaughnessy, 
 Jordan Blain, Alex Ruiz, Brandon Jenkins, Michael Fitzsimmons, Bradley Martin 

 

K-9 Deputies 
Samuel Fitzpatrick, Karl Ladtkow, Kassidi Burton 

 

School Resource Officers (SRO) 
Leland Brooke, Andrea Zavada, Jason Draper 

 

Lisa Draper ....................................................... Jail Superintendent 
Scott Harmon ............................................. Correctional Lieutenant 
Amanda Chalkey ....................................................... Jail Secretary 

 

Correctional Sergeants 
Rod Reed, James Long, Robert Handegan, Sheri Martin 

 

Correctional Officers 
Tony Martin, Brandi Vance, David Peters, Ian Shoop, Trevyn Pesavento, Keesha 
Burns, Avery Mau, Dominic Hott, Camson Marin, Jody Smith, Kylee Speer, Ryan 

Brantley, Jacob May, Allexia Long, Ricardo Gomez, Robert McBride, Robert Foltz, 
Antonio Bailey, Samuel Grieff, Wyatt Griffith, Michael Berninger, Kevin Blair, 

Brianna Osenga, Catherine Witte 
 

Jason Durham ........................................... Court Security Sergeant 
 

Courthouse Security 
Shawnee Brauman, Kyle Fever, Clifton Potts, Allen Morrison 

 

Hilary Bauman, Kori Anglin .......................................... Secretaries 
Haley Blair ................................................................. Animal Control 
Graham Haley ............................................... Animal Control Deputy 

 

STATE’S ATTORNEY 
Law & Justice Center 

110 N. Main St., Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815-844-5169      Fax: 815-844-6519 

E-Mail: lvsa@livingstoncountyil.gov 
 

The State’s Attorney’s office is not only in charge of prosecuting criminal matters, but also 
serves as legal counsel to the county government in civil matters.  The office also contains a 

Victim Witness Coordinator who is in charge of processing requests for orders of protection and 
addressing the needs and rights of victims of criminal offenses. 

 

Mike Regnier (R) ................................................... State’s Attorney 

Alex O’Brien ........................................... Assistant State’s Attorney 
Stephanie Krause ................................... Assistant State’s Attorney 
Kathleen Boles ........................................ Assistant State's Attorney 
Amanda Cleary ......................................... Legal Secretary - Felony 
Nicole Vaughn ............................... Legal Secretary - Misdemeanor 
Lisa McAllister ........................................... Legal Secretary - Traffic 
Heather Sancken .................................... Legal Secretary - Juvenile 
Elizabeth Meiner ...................................................... Victim Services 

mailto:lvsa@livingstoncountyil.gov


13 

 

TREASURER 
112 W. Madison St., Rm# 109, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-2306    Fax: 815-842-1548 
Email: treasurer@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 
The County Treasurer is responsible for preparing and mailing tax bills for each parcel of 

real estate and for each mobile home assessed in the county.  Duties include collecting and 
distributing tax monies to the appropriate taxing authorities, holding a tax sale for delinquent 

taxes, investing county funds, and keeping the County Board informed of the county’s financial 
status. 

M. Nikki Meier (R) ........................................... Treasurer/Collector 
 

Ali Stalter ........................................................... Chief Deputy Clerk 
Angie Hanson ............................................................. Deputy Clerk 

 
 
 

REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION 
DeWitt - Livingston - McLean Counties 

200 W Front St., Suite # 500D Bloomington, IL 61704 
Ph: 309-888-5120     Fax: 309-862-0420 

Website: http://www.roe17.org  
 

Mark E. Jontry ....................................................... Superintendent 
 

Molly Allen ………………………..Assistant Regional Superintendent 
Marisa Larkin …………………………………Administrative Assistant 

 

APPOINTED COUNTY OFFICIALS 
 

SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS 
112 W. Madison St., Rm# 108, Pontiac, 61764 

Ph: 815-844-7214   Fax: 815-844-2324 
E-Mail: srenken@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 

The Assessment Office is responsible for maintaining records on all property located in the 
county, and compiling all sales data on properties.  The supervisor of this office has the 

authority to change an individual assessment and to equalize by class and/or township as well 
as administering all real estate property tax exemptions. 

 

Shelly Renken .............................................................. Supervisor 
 

Amber Whalen ............................................................ Chief Deputy 
Jan M. Girard ..................................... Deputy GIS & Map Specialist 
Jane Gerdes .........................................................................Deputy 

 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW 

 

James W. Patten ............................................................. Chairman 
Linda Dionne, Nancy Giovanini ......................................... Member 
Shelly Renken ........................................................................ Clerk 

mailto:treasurer@livingstoncountyil.gov
http://www.roe17.org/
mailto:srenken@livingstoncountyil.gov


14 

 

COUNTY BOARD OFFICE 
112 W. Madison St., Rm#202, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-6378     Fax: 815-844-6401 
 

The County Board Office is responsible for managing the activities of the County Board on a 
day to day basis.  The Executive Director assists the County Board by preparing meeting 

agendas, preparing minutes of committee meetings and implementing policies, procedures and 
projects as directed by the County Board. The Human Resource Director assists the county in 
the recruitment, job analysis, compensation and benefits for county employees. The Network & 
Computer Systems Administrator manages and maintains the integrity and functionality of the 

complete Livingston County computerized information systems including voice and data 
communications. 

 

James A. Carley ........................................ County Board Chairman 
   Ph: 815-842-9301   Email: jcarley@livingstoncountyil.gov 

Alina Hartley ....................................................... Executive Director 
   Ph: 815-842-9300   Email: ahartley@livingstoncountyil.gov 

Jordan Uselding………………………….............Executive Assistant 
   Ph: 815-842-0120 

Ginger Harris .......................................... Human Resource Director 
   Ph: 815-842-9350   Email: gharris@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(Division of County Board’s Office) 
 

Jon Sear ...................... Network & Computer Systems Administrator 
   Ph: 815-842-9355   Email: livcoit@livingstoncountyil.gov 

..................................................................... I.T. Support Technician 
   Ph: 815-842-0144   Email:drussell@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 
FINANCE 

(Division of the County Board’s Office) 
 

Diane Schwahn ..................................................... Finance Director 
   Ph: 815-842-0135   Email: dschwahn@livingstoncountyil.gov 

Dawn Mitchell ..........................................P.T. Accounting Assistant 
   Ph: 815-842-0132   Email: dmitchell@livingstoncountyil.gov  
 

BOOKKEEPING 
(Division of Finance Department) 

112 W. Madison St., Rm# 201, Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815-844-6705     Fax: 815-844-6662 

 
The Bookkeeping Department is a division of the Finance office and is responsible for accounts 

payable, payroll, budget keeping and personnel records for most county departments. 
 

Patti Huffman  ................................................................ Accountant 
E-Mail: phuffman@livingstoncountyil.gov 

Mary Nink  ……………………………………………..Accounting Clerk 
E-Mail: mnink@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 

mailto:jcarley@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:ahartley@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:gharris@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:livcoit@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:dschwahn@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/dmitchell@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:phuffman@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:mnink@livingstoncountyil.gov


15 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
112 W. Madison St., Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815-844-7741   FAX: 815-844-6662 

 
The purpose of this agency is to assist in coordination of functions as may be necessary to 

prevent, minimize, repair and alleviate injury and damage resulting from any natural or 
technological cause.  In the unfortunate event of a disaster, this agency would work as a liaison 

between the Illinois Emergency Management Agency and local emergency management 
organizations in coordinating a disaster response and recovery operation. 

 

......................................................................................  Coordinator 
 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
112 W. Madison St., Rm# 206, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-7741 
Email: bmiller@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 
Controlling land use is a complex responsibility of the Regional Planning Commission.  The 

office does this through zoning and subdivision regulations. 
 

Brittney Miller ..........................................................  Administrator 
 

........................................................................................... Secretary 
Mike Haberkorn ............................................................... Chairman 
Jerry Gaspardo ....................................................... Vice-Chairman 

Members 
Eddie Hoerner, Verne Taylor, Keith Bahler, Dean Wahls, 

Dee Woodburn, Scott Sand, Rudy Piskule,  
 Shane Long, Joel Barickman, Jim Davis 

 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
Joan Huisman ................................................................ Chairman 

Members 
Joe Stock, Richard Kiefer Jr., Dave Randolph, Richard Runyon, William Flott, Neil Turner 

 
 

FACILITIES SERVICES/MAINTENANCE 
 

Ph: 815/842-9359   OR   815/822-2166 
E-Mail: maintenance@livingstoncountyil.gov 

  
Shawn Johnson ............................................................... Manager 

 
Maintenance 

Ray Gerth, Jared Moritz, Steve Shoop, Robert Schoon 
Housekeeping 

Sharon Vaughn, Jackie Cool, Sharon Durham, Joe Boitnott, Keith Parish 
Natalie Sear, Darla Leonard 

  

mailto:maintenance@livingstoncountyil.gov


16 

 

PROBATION AND COURT SERVICES 
Law & Justice Center 

110 N. Main St., Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815/844-5177   Fax: 815/842-1600 

E-Mail: probation@livingstoncountyil.gov 
 

In addition to providing probation supervision for adults and juveniles, the Probation and Court 
Services office is responsible for overseeing programs to reduce criminal activity, and determine 
appropriate sentencing by means of pre-sentence reports.  The juvenile intake program 
provides an opportunity divert juveniles from the formal court system when appropriate. 

 
Ron Baker ................................... Director/Chief Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9379   Email:rbaker@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Erick Mund...................................................... Probation Supervisor 

   Ph: 815-842-9397   Email:emund@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Mark Salata ................................................ Senior Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9373   Email:msalata@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Heidi J. Zeidenstein .................................. Senior Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9396   Email:hzeidenstein@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Deanndre Gabor ........................................ Senior Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9377   Email:dgabor@livingstoncountyil.gov  
Kayla Harder ......................................................... Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9372   Email;kharder@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Joe Cleary ............................................................. Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9376   Email:jcleary@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Madalyn Lane ....................................................... Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-0119   Email:mlane@livingstoncoutnyil.gov 
Tiffany Baker ........................................................ Probation Officer 

   Ph: 815-842-9398   Email:tbaker@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Kathryn R. Oestmann ............................................. Office Manager 

   Ph: 815-842-9370   Email:koestmann@livingstoncountyil.gov 
Madelyn Cunningham ..................................... ……Office Assistant 

   Ph: 815-842-0113   Email:mcunningham@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 

PUBLIC DEFENDER 
Law & Justice Center 

110 N. Main St., Pontiac, IL  61764 
Ph: 815/842-1310   Fax: 815/844-6427 

Email: mmetoyer@livingstoncountyil.gov 
 

Marinna Metoyer......................................... Chief Public Defender 
 

Mary Jo Stadel ......................................................... Legal Secretary 
  

mailto:probation@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:rbaker@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/emund@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/msalata@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/hzeidenstein@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/dgabor@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:kharder@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/tbaker@livingstoncountyil.gov
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/koestmann@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:mcunningham@livingstoncountyil.gov
mailto:mmetoyer@livingstoncountyil.gov


17 

 

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
310 E. Torrance, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-7174   FAX: 815-844-7468 
www.lchd.us 

The Health Department is in charge of designing programs to provide educational, preventative, 
and healthcare services for people of all ages. 

 
Jackie Dever  ............................................................ Administrator 

Tondra Harris .................................................... Director of Nursing 
Donnie Simmons .......................... Director of Environmental Health 
Erin Fogarty ..................... Director of Health Education & Marketing 

 
Staff Registered Nurses & RN Coordinators 

Jill Kindred, Lindsay Masching, Dianne Stadel 
 Amanda Dennis, Jennifer Steidinger, Maria Chavez 

 
 

Mary Kennedy & Mary Jo Krall ......................... Nurse Practitioners 
 
 
 

Megan Fehr ........................................ Healthy Families Coordinator 
Billie Jo Henson ................................................... CCU Coordinator 
Jillian Rork, Katie Huter, Nayeli Lechuga-Knight .. Social Workers 
Jill McCulloh, Tammy Schaefer, Kelly Noonan ... Healthy Families 
Amy Necheles ..................................... Environmental Health LEHP 
Jessica Monical ........... Environmental Health Professional Support 
Sarah Breeden ........................................... Administrative Assistant 
Patsy Campbell ........................................... Financial Administrator 
Laurie Baker ....................................... Asst. Financial Administrator 
Jessica Mills ........................................ SBHC Professional Support 
LeeAnn Lawrence, Connie Haas ........... WIC Professional Support 
Jodi Moritz ............................ Family Planning Professional Support 
Lisa Briner, Michelle Fitzsimmons ................ Professional Support 
Linda Brown ................................................................ Receptionist 

 

  



18 

 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
1705 S. Manlove, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815/842-1184    Fax: 815/842-3305 
 

Maintaining county highways is one of the duties of the Highway Department.  In addition, the 
department provides engineering assistance, such as the design, repair and replacement of 
bridges and drainage systems.  The Highway Department also has inventory and biennial 

inspection responsibilities. 
 

Clay Metcalf ......................................................... County Engineer 
Trent Ruestman ..................................... Assistant County Engineer 
Michael Russow .............................................. Engineering Tech IV 
Zach Kapraun .................................................. Engineering Tech lV 
Phyllis Christensen ................. Administrative Assistant-Accounting 
Nikki Galloway ........................... Administrative Assistant-Technical 
Travis Sancken ............................................ Maintenance Foreman 

 
Maintenance Workers 

Steve Rapp, Ryan Stone, 
Terence Billings, Sr., Matt Barlow, Corey Harris, Ray Owens 

 
 

VETERANS ASSISTANCE COMMISSION 
110 W. WATER St, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-7378     Fax: 815-844-1178 
E-MAIL: lcvac@livingstoncountyil.gov 

 
The function of the commission is to provide aid to indigent veterans and their families who 

qualify for and need assistance that may not be available from other agencies.  In addition, the 
commission works closely with other service agencies that, at times, will share cost of 

assistance to veterans. 
 

MICHAEL HAERR .................................................. Superintendent 
Ph: 815-842-0145 

Natasha Furlano ...................................... Assistant Superintendent 
Ph: 815-842-0146 

 
Drivers 

Roger Christianson, Robert Foster, Gary Shawback, Raymond Smythe, 
Steve Leonard, Sidney Davis 



19 

 

STATE & COUNTY SERVICE AGENCIES 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
(Serving Livingston and McLean Counties) 

501 West Washington Street, Bloomington, IL. 61701 
Ph: 309/451-6000 

 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
825 W. Reynolds, Pontiac, IL 61764 

(Illinois National Guard Armory) 
Ph: 815/842-2294 

*No Veterans Service Officer at this time at the Armory 
 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
903 W. North, Pontiac, IL  61764 

Ph: 815/844-6013   Fax 815/844-6605 
Email: lcha@lchauth.org 

 
Lori Lee ………………………………………................... Executive Director 
Todd Harris  ..........................................................................Deputy Director 
Rebecca Rakoczy ......................................................... Occupancy Director 
Tammy Allan .................................................................................... Finance 
Tami Leigh ......................................................................... Tenant Relations 
Amanda Morrison .................................................. Administrative Assistant 

 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH BOARD 

310 E. Torrance Ave, PO Box 504, Pontiac, IL 61764 
Ph: 815/844-7708     Fax 815/844-7712 

 
Chris Myers ................................................................... Executive Director 
Tanya Melvin .......................................................... Administrative Assistant 
Meg Gillete .......................................................................... Financial Officer 
Beth Baillie ........................................................... Family Support Specialist 

 

Vermilion Valley Regional Emergency Communications Joint Authority 
844 W Lincoln St, Suite B, Pontiac, IL 61764 

Ph: 815-844-0911    FAX: 815-844-7399 
 

It is the primary call taking and dispatch center for the entire county.  This includes all police, fire 
and EMS agencies. 

Sarah Bohm  ................................. Emergency Communications Director 
Jesse King ....................................................................... Coordinator of 911 

Telecommunicator Shift Supervisors: 
Renae Snow, Kevin Rakoczy, Jacob Rexroad, Arian Hamilton 

 

Telecommunicators 
Tanya Kemnetz, Stephanie Law, Shelby Anderson, Sydney Gill, Mariah Williams, 

Baily Stipp, Isabelle Toppel, McKaila Bierich 
 

Vermilion Valley JETSB BOARD MEMBERS 
 

Joshua Jahn (Chair), (Vice), Alina Hartley, Michael Nolan, William Flott, 
Robert Wood, Daniel Davis, Jacob Campbell, Jim Hargitt 

 

mailto:lcha@lchauth.org


20 

 

 LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD 
 
 

 Term Expires Name Address/Phone 
 
 DISTRICT 1 

 

 11/30/2024 James Carley (Board Chair)  212 E Washington St 
   Pontiac Ph:815-842-4142 
 11/30/2026 James Blackard 11141 E 1701 North Road 
   Pontiac Ph: 815-844-6378 
 11/30/2024 Marty Fannin 507 W Water St 
   Pontiac Ph: 815-690-8741 
 11/30/2024 Gina Manker 922 N Chicago 
   Pontiac Ph:815-842-3668 
 11/30/2026 William Mays 12 Oakwood 
   Pontiac Ph: 815-274-3409 
 11/30/2026 John (Jack) Vietti 1201 N Chicago St, Apt 8B 
   Pontiac Ph: 815-674-6641  
 
  DISTRICT 2 

 
 11/30/2024 Steve Lovell (Vice Chair) 122 E South St 
    Dwight Ph: 815-584-1967 
 11/30/2026 Joel Barickman 28558 N 690 East Rd 
   Ancona 815-257-2716 
 11/30/2024 Mike Haag 22134 N 3200 East Rd 
   Emington Ph: 815-674-6471 
 11/30/2024 Gerald Earing 28318 N 3200 E Rd 
    Dwight Ph: 815-822-0199 
 11/30/2026 Dan Myers 1716 S Bloomington St 

  Streator 815-673-1254 
 11/30/2026 Robert F. Weller 120 Susan Dr 

  Dwight Ph: 815-584-3355                  

 
 
 DISTRICT 3 
  
 11/30/2026 Linda Ambrose 19840 E 300 North Rd 
   Fairbury Ph: 815-692-3959 
 11/30/2024 Rebekah Fehr 8290 N 1900 East Rd 
   Fairbury Ph: 815-844-6378 
 11/30/2026                  Paul Ritter                  14366 N 1775 E Rd 
                   Pontiac Ph: 815-844-4633 
 11/30/2024                  Mark Runyon               106 E Oak St 
                  Fairbury Ph: 815-822-4597 
 11/30/2024 John Vitzthum      24313 E 1800 N Rd 
                                                              Pontiac Ph: 815-832-4930 
 11/30/2026 Seth Welch 407 E Oak St 
   Fairbury Ph: 815-848-4906 
 



21 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD 
Board Chair: James Carley 

Board Vice-Chair: Steven Lovell 
 

Standing Committees of the Board 
ADMINISTRATIVE: James Carley (Chair), Steven Lovell (Vice Chair) Gerald Earing, Marty Fannin, Gina 

Manker, Jack Vietti, John Vitzthum, Bob Weller 
 

AGRICULTURE & ZONING: Gerald Earing (Chair), Paul Ritter (Vice Chair), Linda Ambrose, Joel Barickman, 
Michael Haag, Steven Lovell, Jack Vietti 

 
Rules, Legislation, Veterans & Community Services: Jack Vietti (Chair), Jim Blackard (Vice Chair), Linda 

Ambrose, Michael Haag, Marty Fannin,  
Seth Welch, John Vitzthum 

 
FINANCE: Marty Fannin (Chair), Gerald Earing (Vice Chair), Michael Haag, Steven Lovell, Bill Mays, Paul Ritter, 

Seth Welch 
 

HIGHWAY: Steven Lovell (Chair), Mark Runyon (Vice Chair), Rebekah Fehr, Jim Blackard, Dan Myers, John 
Vitzthum, Bob Weller 

 
INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY: Gina Manker (Chair), Bill Mays (Vice Chair), Joel Barickman, Rebekah Fehr, 

Marty Fannin, Dan Myers, Seth Welch 
 

PUBLIC PROPERTY: John Vitzthum (Chair), Gerald Earing (Vice Chair), Gina Manker, Dan Myers, Mark Runyon, 
Jack Vietti, Bob Weller 

 

SHERIFF, JAIL & LICENSE: Bob Weller (Chair), Mark Runyon (Vice Chair), Jim Blackard, Joel Barickman, Gina 
Manker, Bill Mays, Paul Ritter 

 
Other Appointments/Assignments: Public Health Board: Gina Manker, Mid Central Community Action: 

Rebekah Fehr, Livingston County Housing Authority: Jack Vietti, Mental Health Board: Jack Vietti, GLCEDC 
Executive Board: Bob Weller,  

Veterans Assistance Liaison: Jim Blackard 
 
 
 

HOLIDAYS OBSERVED BY LIVINGSTON COUNTY OFFICES 
 

New Year’s Day-Martin Luther King Junior’s Birthday 
Lincoln’s Birthday-Washington’s Birthday 

Memorial Day- Juneteenth Day - Independence Day 
Labor Day-Columbus Day 

Veterans’ Day-Thanksgiving Day 
Day After Thanksgiving-Christmas Day 

  



22 

 

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2011-06-33  
REAPPORTIONING LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD 

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-06-17 
 

LET IT BE RESOLVED by the Livingston County Board that the following changes be made in 
the Ordinance Reapportioning Livingston County for the election of County Board members as 
follows: 
 

1. Effective the first Monday in December 2022 said County Board shall consist of eighteen 
(18) members, six (6) each to be elected from three (3) County Board Districts as 
described hereafter. 

 
2. The three (3) County Board Districts shall consist of: 

a. District One-all of all of Rooks Creek and Pontiac Township. 
b. District Two-all of Reading, Newtown, Sunbury, Nevada, Dwight, Round Grove, 

Long Point, Amity, Esmen, Odell, Union, Broughton and Owego Townships. 
c. District Three-all of Nebraska, Waldo, Pike, Eppards Point, Saunemin, Sullivan, 

Avoca, Pleasant Ridge, Charlotte, Indian Grove, Forrest, Chatsworth, Belle 
Prairie, Fayette and Germanville Townships. 
 

3. The chairman of said County Board shall be elected by the members of the County 
Board for a two-year term commencing the first Monday in December, 2022, and each 
succeeding chairman of the Board shall serve a two-year term and be elected in the 
same manner.  If a vacancy in the office of chairman of said Board should occur, the 
members of said Board shall elect one of them to serve for the balance of the unexpired 
term of said Chairman. 

 
4. The salary of the members of said Board shall be computed on per diem basis of $45.00 

per day. In addition, the chairman of said Board shall receive an additional per diem of 
$35.00 per day, or a total of $80.00 per diem. 

 
5. The members of said Board elected in November 2022, shall determine by lot which half 

of their membership shall serve for a two (2) year term and which half shall serve a four 
(4) year term. Their successors shall be elected to the same terms as the original office 
holder. 

6. If a vacancy on said Board occurs, said vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the 
remaining members of said Board within sixty (60) days thereafter, said appointment to 
be effective until the next election of County Board members, at which time an election 
shall be held to fill said vacancy for the unexpired term. 

 
7. If any provision or clause of this Ordinance or application thereof to any person or 

circumstance is held invalid, said invalidity shall not affect other provisions, clauses or 
applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provisions, 
clause or application and to this end, the provisions and clauses of the Ordinance are 
declared to be severable. 
 

PASSED BY A ROLL CALL VOTE THIS 17th DAY OF JUNE, 2021 
Kathy Arbogast, Chairman 

 
 
 



 

  

  

County Board Members

(Rev.  04/2024)

•  District #1
James Carley  (Board  Chair)

James  Blackard

Marty  Fannin

Gina  Manker

William  Mays

John (Jack) Vietti

•  District #2
Steven Lovell  (Vice Chair)
Joel  Barickman

Michael Haag
Gerald Earing

Dan Myers
Robert  Weller

•  District #3
  Linda Ambrose

Rebekah Fehr
Paul  Ritter

Craig Monson

John Vitzthum

Seth  Welch



 

24 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS 
(Some phone numbers have been omitted by request) 

 
Amity Township 

102 S. Eighth St. Cornell, 61319 
(815)358-2280 

Supervisor .......................................................................... John Delheimer 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Joel Gamblin 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................... Adam Girard 
Assessor ................................................................................ Joe Delheimer 

Trustees 
Chad Hansen, Dale Swanberg, Ryan Hart, Jim Girard 

 
Avoca Township 

19576 E 1200 N Rd, Fairbury, 61739 
(815)692-2712 

Avoca.twp@gmail.com 
Supervisor ............................................................................ Beverly Young 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Mary Frobish 
Highway Commissioner ....................................................... Everett Meister 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
David Enderli, Brett Fehr, Harold Meister, Doug Tollensdorf 

 
Belle Prairie Township 

2681 N. 1875 E Rd. Fairbury, 61739 
(815)692-3890 

Supervisor ........................................................................... Norman Harms 
Clerk ................................................................................. Phillip Kratochvil 
Highway Commissioner ......................................................... William Travis 
Assessor ...................................................................................... Tim Grusy 

Trustees 
Blake Abrahamson, Steven Bahler, Richard Goembel, Daniel Harms 

 
Broughton Township 

23240 N 3000 E Rd, Emington, 60934 
(815)822-4176 

Supervisor ............................................................................. Jennifer Tjelle 

Clerk ......................................................................................... Cathy Burke 
Highway Commissioner .............................................................. Eric Bruner 
Assessor .................................................................................. Mike Bossert 

Trustees 
Zachary Malone, Dana Masching, Warren Sanken, Patrick (Peach) Turner 

 
Charlotte Township 

30444 E 1300 N Rd, Forrest, 61741 
(815)584-7564 

Supervisor ............................................................................. Michael Palen 
Clerk ...................................................................................... Joan Huisman 
Highway Commissioner ....................................................... William Endres 
Assessor ................................................................................... Gary Swartz 

Trustees 
Rick E. Allen, Scott Berry, Robert Wallrich, Alan Whitman

file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/Avoca.twp@gmail.com


 

25 

 

Chatsworth Township 
32505 E 830 N Rd, Chatsworth, 60921 

(309)846-5397 
chatsworthtwpsupervisor@gmail.com  

Supervisor .................................................................... Scotch Kurtenbach 
Clerk ......................................................................................... Joy Dassow 
Highway Commissioner ............................................................ Dale Gillette 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Benjamin Heinrichs, Dennis Hornickel, Jason Niemann, Barb Schlatter 

 
Dwight Township 

201 N. Franklin St. Dwight, 60420 
(815)674-1133 

dwighttwp@gmail.com 
Supervisor ............................................................... Patricia S Rosenbaum 
Clerk ................................................................................. Janice Masching 
Highway Commissioner ....................................................... Jeff Perschnick 
Assessor ............................................................................ Rudolph Piskule 

Trustees 
Bruce Bossert, Ronald Colebank, Edward O'Neill, Daniel Parker 

 
Eppards Point Township 

12039 N 1500 E Rd Pontiac, 61764 
(309)824-1058 

 
Supervisor ......................................................................... Anne Bourgeois 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Lynn Watson 
Highway Commissioner ......................................................... Brian Seeman 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Chad Bauman, Don Chandler, Randy Francis, Matthew Schaffer 

 
Esmen Township 

23997 N 1500 E Rd Pontiac, 61764 
(815)674-8574 

Supervisor .............................................................................. Cole Lambert 
Clerk ......................................................................................... Leslie Dehm 
Highway Commissioner ............................................................ Bruce Dehm 
Assessor ........................................................................... Myron McCaskey 

Trustees 
Greg Dixon, Cory Hart, Allen Reiners, Randy Shay 

 
Fayette Township 

208 Ebersol St. Strawn, 61775 
(815)848-5554 

fayettetwpsupervisor@yahoo.com 
Supervisor ................................................................................. Craig Davis 
Clerk ..................................................................................... Christy Decker 
Highway Commissioner .............................................................. Mark Yoder 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Colin Decker, Darren Ropp, Matthew Steidinger, Brian Vernon

mailto:chatsworthtwpsupervisor@gmail.com
file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/dwighttwp@gmail.com
file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/fayettetwpsupervisor@yahoo.com


 

26 

 

Forrest Township 
26893 E 700 N. Rd. Forrest, IL 61741 

(815)657-8471 
Supervisor .............................................................................. Mark B. Davis 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Kay M. Davis 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................... Joshua Kaeb 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Jay D. Davis, Richard L. Haab, Marcus Maier, Duane R. Walter 

 
Germanville Township 

774 N 3500 East Rd, Melvin, IL 60952 
(217)778-1757 

Supervisor ........................................................................... Denise Shelton 
Clerk ................................................................................. Christine Freehill 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................... Mark Freehill 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Zachary Grady, Mark Maurer, Jonathan Shelton, Paige Shelton 

 
Indian Grove Township 

5601 N 2040 East Rd, Fairbury 61739 
(815)692-4048 

indiangrove@route24.net 
Supervisor .......................................................................... Cheryl Hoffman 
Clerk ................................................................................... James Wharton 
Highway Commissioner .......................................................... Robert Slagel 
Assessor ...................................................................................... Tim Grusy 

Trustees 
Keith Bittner, Robert Duffy, Brad Steidinger, James Sutter 

 
Long Point Township 

2215 Long Pt. Blacktop Rd, PO Box 54 Long Point, 61333 
(815)257-8908 

lptownshipil@gmail.com 
Supervisor .................................................................................. Paige Petty 
Clerk ................................................................................... Brianne Loudon 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................ Darrell Loudon 
Assessor ................................................................................ Joe Delheimer 

Trustees 
Craig Dimmig, Ken Eutsey, Brad Johnson, John Ruff 

 
Nebraska Township 

300 E. Lumber, Flanagan, 61740 
(815)796-2208 

nebraskatownshipil@outlook.com 
Supervisor ............................................................................ Doug Erickson 
Clerk ................................................................................................ Vacancy 
Highway Commissioner .......................................................... Keith Iverson 
Assessor .......................................................................................... Vacancy 

Trustees 
Christopher Koeller, John Martin Jr, Steve Smith, Timothy Tuftie 

 

mailto:indiangrove@route24.net
file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/lptownshipil@gmail.com
file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/nebraskatownshipil@outlook.com


 

27 

 

Nevada Township 
19435 E 2900 North Rd, Odell 60460 

(815)998-2621 
Supervisor .......................................................................... Lawrence Smith 
Clerk ................................................................................... Patricia Ribordy 
Highway Commissioner ............................................................. James Abry 
Assessor ........................................................................... Myron McCaskey 

Trustees 
Michael Cassady, Christopher Erickson, William Hoegger, William Schreiber 

 
Newtown Township 

8583 E 2944 North Rd, Manville, 61319 
(815)405-7983 

Supervisor .......................................................................... Robert Smith Jr 
Clerk ................................................................................... David Randolph 
Highway Commissioner ............................................................ Roger Knott 
Assessor .......................................................................... Sharon Fulkerson 

Trustees 
Todd M. Campbell, Andrew Johnston, Mark Katcher, Greg Lucas 

 

Odell Township 
208 E. Elk St. Odell, 60460 

(815)822-1001 
odelltownship@aol.com 

Supervisor ................................................................................... Andy Abry 
Clerk ................................................................................ Susan Laborence 
Highway Commissioner ................................................... Charles Maubach 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Michael Dwyer, Steve Gall, Stephen Muir, Larry Verdun 

 
Community Building Trustees ............................................... Trisha Biernat 
 Brian Verdun 

 
Owego Township 

23699 E 1900 North Rd, Pontiac, 61764 
(815)383-8187  

Email: owegoclerk@gmail.com  
Supervisor ................................................................... Jacqueline Trachsel 
Clerk ....................................................................................... Linda Corban 
Highway Commissioner ...................................................... Trevor Sancken 
Assessor ................................................................................ Angela Turner 

Trustees 
Brian Amm, Ron Aupperle, Dani Kindred, Todd Masching 

 
Pike Township 

10579 N 800 East Rd, Chenoa, 61726 
(309)336-8573 

Supervisor ............................................................................ Adrian Carrion 
Clerk ......................................................................................... John Uphoff 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................... Philip Uphoff 
Assessor ............................................................................. Mark Roeschley 

Trustees 
Dennis Roeschley, Reid Siebert, Mike Stalter, Wesley Stalter 

  

file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/odelltownship@aol.com
mailto:owegoclerk@gmail.com


 

28 

 

Pleasant Ridge Township 
26959 E 1100 North Rd, Forrest, 61741 

(309)824-4590 
Supervisor .................................................................................. Tom Kilgus 
Clerk ................................................................................... Jeffrey Kamrath 
Highway Commissioner ............................................................. Paul Harms 
Assessor ................................................................................... Gary Swartz 

Trustees 
Dennis Haab, Mike Lanz, Tom Schahrer, Brad Schmidgall 

 
Pontiac Township 

601 N. Ladd St. Pontiac, 61764 
(815)844-2500 

Email: pontiactwp@gmail.com 
Supervisor ............................................................................. Pamela Lyons 
Clerk ............................................................................. Dan Gschwendtner 
Highway Commissioner ............................................................ Robin Bohm 
Assessor .................................................................................. Justin Milton 

Trustees 
William Bertram, Karen Cochran, William Cole, Jack Vietti 

 
Reading Township 

1620 S Illinois St, Streator, 61364 
(815)674-9529 

Email: readingtownship@gmail.com 
Supervisor ............................................................................. Amanda Stipp 
Clerk .................................................................................. Teresa Tangman 
Highway Commissioner .......................................................... Todd Mehalic 
Assessor .......................................................................... Sharon Fulkerson 

Trustees 
Justin Grimwood, Richard Myers, Robert Stansbury, George Starkey 

 
Rooks Creek Township 

11035 E 1600 North Rd, Pontiac, 61764 
(815)743-5307 

Supervisor ............................................................................. Chris Clement 
Clerk ................................................................................... Michael Follmer 
Highway Commissioner ..................................................... Jeffrey Bressner 
Assessor ............................................................................. Mark Roeschley 

Trustees 
Jake Dixon, Bradley Follmer, Shelby Hoerner, Dennis Leach 

 
Round Grove Township 

409 Locust St. Campus, 60920 
(815)674-3431 

Supervisor .............................................................................. Daniel Hogan 
Clerk ....................................................................................... Daniel Turner 
Highway Commissioner .................................................... Neil (Bud) Turner 
Assessor .................................................................................. Mike Bossert 

Trustees 
Tom Bergan, Daniel O’Brian, John Hogan, Jason Simmons 

 
  



 

29 

 

Saunemin Township 
16814 N 2500 East Rd, Pontiac, 61764 

(815)832-4418 
Supervisor ......................................................................... Rick D. Vitzthum 
Clerk .............................................................................. Duane Kiesewetter 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................... John D. Rich 
Assessor ................................................................................... Gary Swartz 

Trustee 
John N. Diemer, Rich W. Fox, James Fulton, Randy Sancken 

 
Sullivan Township 

16092 N 3500 East Rd, Cullom, 60929 
(815)383-3454 

Supervisor ........................................................................... Timothy Taylor 
Clerk .......................................................................... Michael J. Haberkorn 
Highway Commissioner ................................................ Jared M. Haberkorn 

Trustees 
Daniel Deany, Brian Haren, Kip Harms, Chris J. King 

 
Sunbury Township 

32505 N 1600 East Rd, Blackstone, 61313 
(815)343-3980 

Supervisor ......................................................................... Michael Sullivan 
Clerk .......................................................................................... Mark Fessel 
Highway Commissioner ........................................................... Ron G. Davis 
Assessor ........................................................................... Myron McCaskey 

Trustees 
Arthur T. Connor, John J. Langhoff, Roger K. Lucas, Brandon Thetard 

 
Union Township 

22467 N 2800 East Rd, Emington, 60934 
(815)674-2082 

Email: uniontwnshp@gmail.com 
Supervisor .................................................................................. Lena Olson 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Craig Swartz 
Highway Commissioner ...................................................... Donald Bunting 
Assessor ................................................................................... Gary Swartz 

Trustees 
Justin Fox, John Larkin, Josh Masching, Jim Stahler, Kris Olson 

 
Waldo Township 

12505 N 300 East Rd, Gridley, 61744 
(309)533-4533 

Supervisor ........................................................................... Craig Wettstein 
Clerk ...................................................................................... Kelli Peterson 
Highway Commissioner .......................................................... David L. Roth 
Assessor ............................................................................. Mark Roeschley 

Trustees 
Rich Kiefer, Darren Perrine, Jaron Schlipf, Ronald Cooper 

  

file:///C:/Users/banderson/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/uniontwnshp@gmail.com


 

30 

 

 
CITIES AND VILLAGES 

(Some phone numbers have been omitted by request) 
 

CITY OF FAIRBURY 
201 W. LOCUST ST., P.O. BOX 228, FAIRBURY, 61739 

City Website: http://ww2.cityoffairbury.com/wp/ 
Ph: 815-692-2743    Fax: 815-692-3428 

Mayor  ....................................................................................... David Slagel 
Clerk  .................................................................................. Alexandria Reis 
Treasurer  ..................................................................................... Dale Diller 
City Superintendent  .............................................................. Brett Ashburn 

 

Alderpersons: 
1st Ward  ..................................................................................... Jon Kinate 
1st Ward  ................................................................................. Bruce Weber 
2nd Ward  ......................................................................... Charles Hoselton 
2nd Ward  .............................................................................. Jerry Hoffman 
3rd Ward  ................................................................................ Steve Endres 
3rd Ward ................................................................................. James Tipton 
4th Ward  ................................................................................... Gary Norris 
4th Ward  ...................................................................... William Schmidgall 

 
CITY OF PONTIAC 

115 W. HOWARD ST., PONTIAC, 61764 
City Website: https://www.pontiac.org/ 

Ph: 815-844-3396 Fax: 815-842-3885 
Mayor ...................................................................................... William Alvey 
Clerk  ............................................................................. Sharon L. Dunham 
Treasurer  ........................................................................... Carole Peterson 
Administrator  ......................................................................... Jim Woolford 
Attorney ............................................................................. Alan M. Schrock 

 

Alderpersons: 
1st Ward  ....................................................................................... Mike Barr 
1st Ward  ............................................................................ Frank Giovanini 
2nd Ward  ........................................................................... Kelly A. Eckhoff 
2nd Ward  ......................................................................... William M. Kallas 
3rd Ward .................................................................................. Jerry Causer 
3rd Ward ............................................................................. Donald D. Hicks 
4th Ward  .......................................................................... Jayme Bradshaw 
4th Ward  .............................................................................. Scott Cranford 
5th Ward .................................................................................. John H. Wille 
5th Ward  ........................................................................... Barbara Howard 

 
CITY OF STREATOR 

204 S. BLOOMINGTON ST., STREATOR 61364 
Email: email@ci.streator.il.us 

Ph: 815-672-2517 
Mayor ........................................................................................... Tara Bedei 
Clerk ............................................................................. Patricia Henderson 
Treasurer .................................................................................... Julie Lucas 
City Manager .......................................................................... David Plyman 
Attorney ................................................................................ Stephen Myers 

 

City Council Members: 
Tim Geary, Matt McMullen, David Conner, David Reed 

http://ww2.cityoffairbury.com/wp/
https://www.pontiac.org/
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/email@ci.streator.il.us


 

31 

 

VILLAGE OF CAMPUS 
P.O. BOX 116, CAMPUS, 60920 

Ph: 815-567-9902 
President  ........................................................................... Matthew Galeaz 
Clerk  .................................................................................... Kelsey Kambic 
Treasurer  .............................................................................. Glenda Turner 

 

Board of Trustees: 
Junior Elling, Jason Simmons, Ted Turner, Tim Turner, Scott Kambic, Cheri Painter 

 
TOWN OF CHATSWORTH 

16 N. FOURTH ST., P.O. BOX 667, CHATSWORTH, 60921 
Ph: 815-635-3095 

President  .......................................................................... Richard Runyon 
Clerk  ....................................................................................... Mindy Meyer 
Treasurer  ................................................................................. Joy Dassow 

 

Board of Trustees: 
Josh Bell, Katherine Cavanagh, Matthew Cavanagh, Richard Harn Sr., 
 Mary Jo Lowery, Spencer W. Nelson, William Price, Gordon Schroen 

 
VILLAGE OF CORNELL 

602 E. MAIN, CORNELL, 61319 
Email: villagehall@fairpoint.net 

Ph: 815-358-2524 
President  ................................................................................... Steve Rapp 
Clerk  .................................................................................... Margaret Elzey 
Treasurer  ........................................................................................ Vacancy 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Donald Leonard, Barbara Smith, Lee Skeens, David Knight, Regina Bristow, Carol Gurgone 
 

VILLAGE OF CULLOM 
P.O. BOX 166, CULLOM, 60929 

Email: villageofcullom@gmail.com 
Ph: 815-689-2160 

President ................................................................................ Barbara Hahn 
Clerk  ................................................................................... Nancy Flessner 
Treasurer  ............................................................................. Kenzie Meister 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Carl Krause, Richard Mills, Jeff Meister, Jody Rock, Evan Jehle, Brad Wallrich 
 

VILLAGE OF DWIGHT 
209 S. PRAIRIE AVE., DWIGHT, 60420 
E-Mail: villagehall@dwightillinois.com 
Ph: 815-584-3077 FAX: 81-584-2680 

President  ............................................................................... Paul Johnson 
Clerk  ................................................................................ Whitney M. Scott 
Treasurer  ............................................................................... Diane Jensen 
Administrator ................................................................. Carissa Livingston 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Justin Eggenberger, Jennifer Johnson,Pete Meister, Marla Kinkade, Randy Irvin 
 

  

file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/villagehall@fairpoint.net
file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/villageofcullom@gmail.com
mailto:villagehall@dwightillinois.com


 

32 

 

VILLAGE OF EMINGTON 
P.O. BOX 75, EMINGTON, 60934 

Email: villageofemington@gmail.com 
Ph: 815-934-5461 

President ............................................................................ Randy Howland 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Marcia Drach 
Treasurer ................................................................................. Marcia Drach 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Michelle Burkhardt, Annelise Fiedler 
Pamela Crouch, Michael Crouch, Carrie Howland, Jerry Tapp 

 
VILLAGE OF FLANAGAN 

P.O. BOX 597, FLANAGAN, 61740 
Email: villageofflanagan07@yahoo.com 

Ph: 815-796-4492 
President ................................................................................ David Iverson 
Clerk ...................................................................... Abbi L Tower-Simpkins 
Treasurer ..................................................................................... Julie Betts 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Beverly Friese, Allen Hulse, Kristy Dodge, Kimberly Wargo, Reid Bressner 
 

VILLAGE OF FORREST 
301 W. JAMES, FORREST, 61741 

E-Mail: office@forrestil.org 
Ph: 815-657-8226 

President .............................................................................. Lewis Breeden 
Clerk/Treasurer  ....................................................................... Lori Kimmel 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Jerry Austman, Jon Bach, Leslie Defries, Paul Honegger, Greg Knauer, Ronald E Steidinger 
 

VILLAGE OF LONG POINT 
323 PARK ST, PO BOX 74, LONG POINT, 61333 

E-mail: vlpclerk2016@gmail.com 
President  .............................................................................. Richard Lefler 
Clerk ........................................................................................ Spring Lefler 
Treasurer  .............................................................................. Jodi L Schultz 

Board of Trustees: 
Charles Cusick, Jane Delheimer, Travis Reel, Diana L Schultz, Linda Zavada 

 
 

VILLAGE OF ODELL 
213 S. FRONT ST., P.O. Box 157, ODELL, 60460 

Email: info@odell-il.com 
Ph: 815-998-2133 

President  .................................................................................... Brian Mills 
Clerk ............................................................................................ Iris Thorne 
Treasurer ............................................................................. James Rebholz 

 
Board of Trustees: 

Trisha Biernat, Emily Gall, Rodney L Morris 
Randy Pagel,Thomas C Russell II, Brian E Verdun, Joshua Osborne 

 
 

file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/villageofflanagan07@yahoo.com
mailto:office@forrestil.org
mailto:info@odell-il.com


 

33 

 

VILLAGE OF REDDICK 
P.O. BOX 90, REDDICK, IL 60961 

Email: villagreddickil@yahoo.com 
President ............................................................................. William O'Brien 
Clerk ................................................................................. Carrie Inczauskis 
Treasurer ........................................................................ Rosemary Brooks 

 

Board of Trustees: 
Paul Graf, Daniel Hubbard, Gail Joyce, 

Ryan Joyce, John O’Donnell, Patsy Perry 
 

VILLAGE OF SAUNEMIN 
P.O. BOX 283, SAUNEMIN, 61769 

Email: villageofsaunemin@mchsi.com 
President ............................................................................. David R Todino 
Clerk .......................................................................................... Nancy Haag 
Treasurer ............................................................................. Mary Billington 

 

Board of Trustees: 
J. Alan Arnolts, Cynthia Brackney 

Lesa Kline, Randy Mauser, Steve Schaffer, Evan Johnson 
 

VILLAGE OF STRAWN 
Email: villageofstrawn@yahoo.com 

President ................................................................................. Gena Vernon 
Clerk .................................................................................... Stacey Heavilin 
Treasurer ......................................................................................... Vacancy 

 

Board of Trustees: 
Melissa Freehill, Angela DeFries 

Brian Vernon, Jeannie Wetzel, Sandra Goembel 

 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS 

 
Chatsworth .............................................................................. Zach Gerdes 
Chenoa ...................................................................................... Troy Aldrich 
Cornell ........................................................................................ Josh Quick 
Cullom ..................................................................................... Todd Meister 
Dana ............................................................... Jeremy Watkins/Mike Beckett 
Dwight ..................................................................................... Paul Johnson 
Emington/Campus ......................................... Steve Vertin/Steve Simmons 
Fairbury ............................................................................. Martin Steidinger 
Flanagan/Graymont ............................................................... Brian Detwiler 
Forrest-Strawn-Wing ........................................................ Buddy Honegger 
Gridley ................................................................................ Casey Knobloch 
Kempton .................................................................................... Don English 
Long Point .............................................................................. Daniel Beutke 
Odell ........................................................................................... Rick Tucker 
Pontiac Fire ........................................................................ Jacob Campbell 
Reading .................................................................................... Tom Metzke 
Saunemin……………………………………………………………Craig Swartz 

file:///C:/Users/Gail/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/FJIC7GZU/villagreddickil@yahoo.com
mailto:villageofsaunemin@mchsi.com


 

34 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS 

 
 
 Randall S Vincent Cornell District #426 300 N. 7th St., PO Box 189 
   Cornell, IL 61319-0189 
   Ph: 815-358-2216  
   Fax: 815-358-2217 

 
 Josh DeLong Dwight Dist. #230 & #232 801 S. Franklin St. 
   Dwight, IL 60420-1392 
   Ph: 815-584-6216  
   Fax: 815-584-2950 
 
 Ryan Hansen Flanagan CUSD #74 202 E. Falcon HWY 
   Flanagan, IL 61740 
   Ph: 815-796-2233  
   Fax: 815-796-2856 
 
 Mark Hettmansberger Odell District #435 203 N. East St. 
   Odell, IL 60460 
   Ph: 815-998-2272  
   Fax: 815-998-2619 
 
 Michael Weaver Pontiac District #429 117 W. Livingston St.  
   Pontiac, IL 61764 
   Ph: 815-844-1533  
   Fax: 815-844-5773 
 
 John Kilgore Pontiac High District #90 1100 E. Indiana Ave 
   Pontiac, IL 61764 
   Ph: 815-844-6113  
   Fax: 815-844-6116 
 
 Paula Crane  Prairie Central CUSD #8 605 N. 7th St. 
   Fairbury, IL 61739   
   Ph: 815-692-2504 
   Fax: 815-692-3195 
 
 Todd Bean Rooks Creek District #425 228 Lydia St. P.O. Box 117 
   Graymont, IL 61743-0117 
   Ph: 815-743-5346  
   Fax: 815-743-5394 
 
 Gary Doughan Saunemin District #438           P.O. Box 290  
   Saunemin, IL 61769-0290 
   Ph: 815-832-4421  
   Fax: 815-832-4435 
 
 Jay Bennett Tri-Point CUSD #6J 101 E. Main, P.O. Box 128 
   Kempton, IL 60946-0128 
   Ph: 815-253-6299 
    Fax: 815-253-6298 
 
 Ryan McGuckin Woodland CUSD #5 5800 E. 3000 North Road 
   Streator, IL 61364-8805 
    Ph: 815-672-5974 
   Fax: 815-673-1630  



 

35 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION MEMBERS 
 

President: Steve Weeks    Vice President: Bill Bertram   Secretary: Maggie J. Clark 
 

Babb, David J., Jr ........................................................................................... Pontiac 
Barr, Adrian ............................................................................................ Bloomington 
Bauknecht, Jennifer (Judiciary) ...................................................................... Pontiac 
Bertram, William ............................................................................................. Pontiac 
Boggs, Janine ................................................................................................ Pontiac 
Brown, Thomas J ........................................................................................... Pontiac 
Brucker, Thomas L ........................................................................................ Fairbury 
Bukalski Brendan ...................................................................... Bloomington/Normal 
Casson, James A ........................................................................................... Pontiac 
Casson, Adam………………………………………………………………………..Peoria 
Clark, Maggie J .............................................................................................. Pontiac 
Coleman Jr, Mark A ...................................................................................... Fairbury 
Duffy, Sarah R (Judiciary) .............................................................................. Pontiac 
Ehrgott, Nick…………………………………………………………………………Pontiac 
Ewing, Thomas………………………………………………………………………Pontiac 
Fellheimer, Mark A. (Judiciary) .............................................................. Bloomington 
Fellheimer, Ronald K ..................................................................................... Pontiac 
Fitton, Matt……………………………………………………………………………Paxton 
Frank, The Honorable and Mrs. C…………………………………………………Pontiac 
Gabor, Brian ................................................................................................... Pontiac 
Galloway, Aaron S ......................................................................................... Pontiac 
Gerber, William J .......................................................................................... Fairbury 
Herr, Thomas E .............................................................................................. Pontiac 
Hoekstra, John A ........................................................................................... Pontiac 
Hundman, Tom………………………………………………………………..Bloomington 
Johnson, Taylor F .......................................................................................... Pontiac 
Khokhar, Nargis………………………………………………………………Bloomington 
Kinate, Gordon M .......................................................................................... Fairbury 
Krause, Stephanie A ...................................................................................... Pontiac 
Legner, Edward J .............................................................................................. Odell 
Ludwig, Mary Christine .................................................................................. Pontiac 
Malin, Michael………………………………………………………………….Bloomington 
Mann, Steven……………………………………………………………………….Chenoa 
Masching, Irvin L ............................................................................................. Dwight 
Mason, Paul G (Retired) ............................................................................... Fairbury 
McClarey, Donald J………………………………………………………………….Dwight 
McClarey, Donald R. ....................................................................................... Dwight 
Metoyer, Marinna……………………………………………………………………Pontiac 
Myers, Curtis W. ............................................................................................ Pontiac 
Neville, Gary M ............................................................................................... Dwight 
Petri, Emily…………………………………………………………………….Bloomington 
Regnier, Michael P ......................................................................................... Pontiac 
Ripley, Scott R ............................................................................................... Pontiac 
Schrock, Alan M ............................................................................................. Pontiac 
Travers, Robert M. (Judiciary) ........................................................................ Pontiac 
Weeks, Stephen C ........................................................................................ Fairbury 
Woollen, Sarah………………………………………………………………………Pontiac 
Yedinak, Randy .............................................................................................. Pontiac 

 

  



 

36 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY CEMETERIES 
(Maps of cemetery locations are available In the County Clerk’s Office) 

 
AMITY TOWNSHIP: 
 Bayou (aka Reynolds) ................................................. Sec. 22; contact: Robert Erschen 
 Campbell ...................................................................... Sec. 5; contact: Robert Erschen 
 Cornell  ......................................................................... Sec. 23; Sexton: Kenneth Earp 
 Earp (Methodist Protestant)  ...................................... Sec. 29; Sexton: Robert Erschen 
 Morris (Southern)  ....................................................... Sec. 17; contact: Robert Erschen 
 Nigh Chapel (Scattering Point) .................................. Sec. 29; contact: Robert Erschen 
 Springer (Northern)  .................................................... Sec.17; contact: Robert Erschen 
AVOCA TOWNSHIP: 
 Avoca ............................................................................ Sec. 15; Sexton: Jone Meister 
 Patty (½)(pt. Owego twp.) ........................................... Sec. 5; Sexton: Carl Utegg 
BELLE PRAIRIE TOWNSHIP: 
 Fairview  ....................................................................... Sec. 17; Sexton: Bill Helmers 
BROUGHTON TOWNSHIP: 
 Broughton  ................................................................... Sec. 14; Sexton: Martin Malone 
 Sacred Heart ................................................................ Sec. 3; Sexton: Tom Walsh 
CHATSWORTH TOWNSHIP: 
 Chatsworth ................................................................... Sec. 3; Sexton: Mike Kessinger 
 St. Patrick’s Catholic ................................................... Sec. 4; Sexton: Francis Haberkorn 
DWIGHT TOWNSHIP: 
 Dwight Old Town ......................................................... Sec. 8; Sexton: Ken Howard 
 Mt. Olivet Catholic ....................................................... Sec. 8; Sexton: St. Patrick’s Church 
EPPARDS POINT TOWNSHIP: 
 Calvary Catholic .......................................................... Sec. 32; Sexton: David Stokke 
 Payne ............................................................................ Sec. 32; Sexton: Gerry Campbell 
 Livingston County Poor Farm  ................................... Sec. 5             
ESMEN TOWNSHIP: 
 Camp(aka Esmen) ....................................................... Sec. 15; Sexton:  
 Liv. Co. Memorial Park  ............................................... Sec 36; Sexton: Roy Mackinson 
FAYETTE TOWNSHIP: 
 St. Rose Catholic ......................................................... Sec. 3; Sexton: Jody Tjarks 
 Strawn ........................................................................... Sec. 3; Sexton: Jody Tjarks 
FORREST TOWNSHIP: 
 Forrest .......................................................................... Sec. 10; Sexton: Henry Stork  
GERMANVILLE TOWNSHIP: 
 Germanville .................................................................. Sec. 4; Sexton: David Hornickel 
INDIAN GROVE TOWNSHIP: 
 Cooper.................................................................... Sec. 29; Sexton: John Hildreth 
 East Graceland (German Apostolic) ................... Sec. 11; Sexton: John Meister 
 Graceland .............................................................. Sec. 11; Sexton: Charlie Steidinger 
 Fairbury Apostolic Christian................................ Sec 11; Sexton: Richard Wiegand 
 Apostolic Church .................................................. Sec 11; Sexton: Don Bazzell 
 S. Apostolic Christian ........................................... Sec 36; Sextons: Baylor 
 Spence ................................................................... Sec. 33; contact: Mark Zolliger 
 St. John’s Catholic ................................................ Sec. 2; Sexton: Paul Comer/John Reese/ 
  ................................................................................ Father Scott Archer 
LONG POINT TOWNSHIP: 
 Long Point ............................................................. Sec. 4; Sexton: Mary Loudon 
 Mole Creek ............................................................. (23) Everett Farm (farmed over) 



 

37 

 

NEBRASKA TOWNSHIP: 
 Center ..................................................................... Sec. 21; Sextons: Glen Hansen/ Mary Iverson 
 Mt. Zion .................................................................. Sec. 11; Sextons: Glen Hansen/ Mary Iverson 
 St. Joseph’s Catholic ............................................ Sec. 35; Sexton: Father David Sabel 
 St. Petri Evangelical (aka Windtown) .................. Sec. 18; Sexton: Church Pastor 
NEVADA TOWNSHIP:  
 McDowell................................................................ Sec. 13; Sexton: Dale Carpenter/Jean Schow 
 Nevada ................................................................... Sec. 8; contact: Douglas Abry 
 Oaklawn (Dwight) .................................................. Sec. 1; Sexton: John (Tom) Harner 
 St. Paul’s Catholic ................................................. Sec. 34; Sexton: Ron Masching/ Carly Curtis/ 
  ................................................................................ Father David Sabor 
NEWTOWN TOWNSHIP: 
 Barrickman  ........................................................... Sec. 30; Sexton: Jack Barrickman 
 Calder ..................................................................... Sec. 36; Sexton: Dan Haley 
 New Michigan ........................................................ Sec. 14; Sexton: Dan Haley 
 Phillips ................................................................... Sec. 7; Sexton: Dave Leonard 
ODELL TOWNSHIP: 
 Odell  ...................................................................... Sec. 3; Sexton: Bonnie Davis 
 Union  ..................................................................... Sec. 4; Sexton: John Harner 
OWEGO TOWNSHIP: 
 Patty (½) (pt. Avoca twp.) ..................................... Sec. 31: Sexton: Carl Utegg 
 Houder.................................................................... Sec. 31: Sexton: Carl Utegg 
 Swygert .................................................................. Sec. 9: Sexton: Carl Utegg 
PIKE TOWNSHIP: 
 Pike (Gridley) ......................................................... Sec. 16; Sexton: John Uphoff 
PLEASANT RIDGE TOWNSHIP:  
 N. Apostolic Christian .......................................... Sec 21; Sexton: Lloyd Honegger 
 Pleasant Ridge ...................................................... Sec. 14; Sexton: Neil Harms 
PONTIAC TOWNSHIP: 
 IL State Prison (St. Mary’s) .................................. Sec 24; Sexton: Father David Sabel 
 McMillian ................................................................ Sec. 7; contact: Louis Lyons 
 Pontiac South Side ............................................... Sec. 22-27; Sexton: James Melvin 
 Rowe (aka St. Paul Lutheran) .............................. Sec. 7; Sexton: Jim Gerard 
 St. Mary’s Catholic ................................................ Sec. 24; Sexton: Father David Sabel 
 St. Paul’s Lutheran ............................................... Sec. 7: Sexton Jim Gerard 
READING TOWNSHIP: 
 Ancona ......................................................................... Sec. 23; Sexton: Helen Hayes/Bob Hayes 
 Defenbauth ................................................................... Sec. 23; Sexton: Gayle Rapp 
 Moon’s Point ................................................................ Sec. 11; Sexton: Dave Lentman 
ROOKS CREEK TOWNSHIP: 
 Corbin’s ........................................................................ Sec. 2: Contact:  
 Johnson ........................................................................ Sec 10; Sextons: Harold Carstens 
 Walden Farm ................................................................ Sec. 15: Contact: Harold Carstens 
 Rooks Creek ................................................................. Sec. 23: Sexton: Harold Carstens 
 (Sellman or Walden/Armett farmed over) 
ROUND GROVE:  
 Round Grove ................................................................ Sec 9; Sexton: John Harner/Dale Anderson/ 
  ....................................................................................... Lester Lydgensen 
SAUNEMIN TOWNSHIP: 
 Five Mile ....................................................................... Sec. 33; Sexton: Rick Vitzthum 
 Sunny Slope ................................................................. Sec. 22; Sexton: Rick Vitzthum 
SULLIVAN TOWNSHIP: 
 St. John’s Catholic ...................................................... Sec 23 Sextons: Michael Halpin 
  ....................................................................................... Father David Sabel 
 Sullivan Center ............................................................ Sec. 16; Sexton: Carl Krause 
 West Lawn .................................................................... Sec. 23; Sexton: Carl Krause 



 

38 

 

SUNBURY TOWNSHIP: 
 Blackstone ................................................................... Sec. 7; Sexton: Milford Davis 
 Bullard Family .............................................................. Sec 33; Sexton:  Paul Bullard 
 Hadley ........................................................................... Sec. 33; contact: John Duffy 
 Sunbury(aka: Ames Jones or Sampson) .................. Sec. 21; Sexton: John Harner 
UNION TOWNSHIP: 
 St. Mary Catholic (Loretto) ......................................... Sec 16 Sextons: Ron  Masching 
 Union ............................................................................ Sec. 14; Sexton: Patricia Shelton 
WALDO TOWNSHIP: 
 Waldo(Gridley) ............................................................. Sec. 14; Sexton: Casey Knoblauch  
  



 

39 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY 
REPUBLICAN PRECINCT COMMITTEEPERSONS 

 
Chairperson–David Rice  309-824-7684  Secretary –Vacancy  Treasurer –Vacancy 

 
Amity ..........................................................................................................................  
Avoca ………………………..  Craig W Monson: 409 W Hickory St, Fairbury, 61739 
Belle Prairie ............................ Linda Ambrose: 19840 E 300 N Rd, Fairbury 61739 
Broughton ............................. Michael Haag: 22134 N 3200 E Rd, Emington 60934 
Charlotte ....................................................................................................................  
Chatsworth .............................................. David Diller: 514 N Fourth St, Chatsworth 
Dwight 1 .....................................................................................................................  
Dwight 2 .....................................................................................................................  
Dwight 3 .................................. Timothy E. McKeller: 308 Morris Rd, Dwight 60420 
Dwight 4 ............................................. Robert Weller: 120 Susan Dr, Dwight, 60420 
Eppards Point .................... Tom Vagasky: 17472 E 1200 North Rd, Pontiac 61764 
Esmen ........................................................................................................................  
Fayette .......................................................................................................................  
Forrest .......................................................................................................................  
Indian Grove 1 ............................... Brianna Ray: 204 W Walnut St, Fairbury 61739 
Indian Grove 2 …………………………Mark Runyon: 411 E Oak St, Fairbury 61739 
Indian Grove 3 ........................ Kelly J. Kinate: 312 W Chestnut St, Fairbury 61739 
Indian Grove 4……………..Rebekah J Fehr: 8290 N 1900 East Rd, Fairbury 61739 
Long Point ………………….......................................................................................... 
Nebraska ................... Victoria K. Wiechmann: 201 W. South St., Flanagan 61740 
Nevada ......................................................................................................................  
Newtown ....................................................................................................................  
Odell  .................................................... Richard Giles: 315 E Deer St, Odell 60460 
Owego ............................ Kristy A. Masching: 21241 E 2000 N Rd, Pontiac 61764 
Pike ............................................................................................................................  
Pleasant Ridge ...........................................................................................................  
Pontiac 1 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 2 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 3 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 4 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 5 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 6 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 7 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 8 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 9 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 10 ..................................... David Rice: 12050 E 2000 N Rd, Pontiac 61764 
Reading 1................................ Dan Myers: 1716 S Bloomington St, Streator 61364 
Reading 2.................................. Chris Allison: 217 W Jefferson St, Streator 61364 
Rooks Creek ..............................................................................................................  
Round Grove ..............................................................................................................  
Saunemin ...................................................................................................................  
Sullivan ................. Roger W. Henrichs: 30025 E 1800 North Rd, Saunemin 61769 
Sunbury......................................................................................................................  
Union .........................................................................................................................  
Waldo ......................................................................................................................... 



 

40 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY 
DEMOCRAT PRECINCT COMMITTEEPERSONS 

 
Chairperson–Dan Hobart 217-690-8730  Vice-Chairperson-John Bogucki  Treasurer-Deborah Howard 

 
Amity ................................. Daniel R Hobart: 25174 N 600 East Rd, Streator 61364 
Avoca .........................................................................................................................  
Belle Prairie ................................................................................................................  
Broughton ..................................................................................................................  
Charlotte ....................................................................................................................  
Chatsworth ................................ Gerald Gordon: 31189 E 300 N Rd, Strawn 61775 
Dwight 1 .....................................................................................................................  
Dwight 2 .....................................................................................................................  
Dwight 3 .....................................................................................................................  
Dwight 4 .....................................................................................................................  
Eppards Point ............................................................................................................  
Esmen ........................................................................................................................  
Fayette .......................................................................................................................  
Forrest .......................................................................................................................  
Indian Grove 1 ...........................................................................................................  
Indian Grove 2 ...........................................................................................................  
Indian Grove 3 .................................... John B. Reis, Jr: 9 Carter Dr, Forrest 61741 
Indian Grove 4 ...........................................................................................................  
Long Point ..................................................................................................................  
Nebraska....................................................................................................................  
Nevada ......................................................................................................................  
Newtown ....................................................................................................................  
Odell ..........................................................................................................................  
Owego .......................................................................................................................  
Pike ............................................................................................................................  
Pleasant Ridge ...........................................................................................................  
Pontiac 1 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 2 ...................................... Paul Pouliot: 1221 N Chicago St, Pontiac 61764 
Pontiac 3 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 4 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 5 .................................................... Earl Rients: 206 Geri St, Pontiac 61764 
Pontiac 6  .................................................................................................................. . 
Pontiac 7 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 8 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 9 ....................................................................................................................  
Pontiac 10 ..................................................................................................................  
Reading 1...................................................................................................................  
Reading 2...................................................................................................................  
Rooks Creek ..............................................................................................................  
Round Grove ..............................................................................................................  
Saunemin ......................... Deborah Kelley-Howard: 58 Main St., Saunemin 61769 
Sullivan ......................................................................................................................  
Sunbury......................................................................................................................  
Union .........................................................................................................................  
Waldo .........................................................................................................................  

  



 

41 

 

ELECTION REMINDERS 
Livingston County Polling Places: 

 

Amity ......................................................... Township Hall, 102 S 8th, Cornell 
Avoca ..................................... Township Hall, 19115 E 1250 N Rd, Fairbury 
Belle Prairie ....................................... Fire Station, 106 W Walter St, Strawn 
Broughton ....................... Congregational Church,103 Division St, Emington 
Charlotte ........................... Township Hall, 33482 E 1300 N Rd, Chatsworth 
Chatsworth .............................. Blue Bird Hall, 326 E Locust St, Chatsworth 
Dwight 1,2,3,4 ............. St. Patrick’s Parish Hall, 118 W Mazon Ave, Dwight 
Eppards Point ........................... Twp. Building, 12039 N 1500 E Rd, Pontiac 
Esmen ..................................... Township Hall, 23997 N 1500 E Rd, Pontiac 
Fayette ............................................... Fire Station, 106 W Walter St, Strawn 
Forrest ................................. Forrest Village Hall, 323 S. William St., Forrest 
Germanville ....................................... Fire Station, 106 W Walter St, Strawn 
Indian Grove 1,2,3,4 ............. Stafford Comm Center, 708 N 1st St, Fairbury 
Long Point ................. American Legion Building, 224 4th Street, Long Point 
Nebraska ........................ Flanagan Comm Bldg., 101 E South St, Flanagan 
Nevada ..................... Dwight Country Club, 31577 N 2400 East Rd, Dwight 
Newtown ...................................Township Hall, 8583 E 2944 N Rd, Manville 
Odell ....................................... Odell Public Library, 301 E Richard St, Odell 
Owego .................... Liv. Co Assembly of God, 18034 N 2100 E Rd, Pontiac 
Pike ........................................... Township Hall, 9075 E 1200 N Rd, Chenoa 
Pleasant Ridge ..................... Township Hall, 27572 E 1310 North Rd, Wing 
Pontiac 1 .................. Pontiac Methodist Church, 219 N Chicago St, Pontiac 
Pontiac 2 ...................................... Pontiac City Hall, 115 W Howard, Pontiac 
Pontiac 3 ............................. U of I Extension Office, 1412 S Locust, Pontiac 
Pontiac 4 .......................... Health Department, 310 E Torrance Ave, Pontiac 
Pontiac 5 ........................ Pontiac Comm Rec Center, 900 N Elm St, Pontiac 
Pontiac 6 ........................ Pontiac Comm Rec Center, 900 N Elm St, Pontiac 
Pontiac 7 ...................................... Pontiac City Hall, 115 W Howard, Pontiac 
Pontiac 8 ................................. First Baptist Church, 515 N Ladd St, Pontiac 
Pontiac 9 ..................... Pontiac Bible Church, 1611 W Reynolds St, Pontiac 
Pontiac 10.................................... Pontiac City Hall, 115 W Howard, Pontiac 
Reading 1 ............................. Reading Twp. Hall, 1630 S Illinois St, Streator 
Reading 2 ....................... Reading Fire Dept, 1624 S Vermillion St, Streator 
Rooks Creek .......................... Township Building, 215 N Main St, Graymont 
Round Grove ...................... Sacred Heart Parish Hall, 205 Elm St, Campus 
Saunemin ............................... Community Building, 70 North St, Saunemin 
Sullivan ....................................... Cullom Village Hall, 119 N Oak St, Cullom 
Sunbury ..................................... Twp. Hall, 15047 E 3000 N Rd, Blackstone 
Union ............................. Congregational Church, 103 Division St, Emington 
Waldo ........................................ Township Hall, 2941 E 1200 N Rd, Gridley 

 
CAUCUS DATES: 
(Odd-Numbered Years) 
 Municipal - Second Monday in January 
 Township - Second Tuesday in January 
 Multi-Township Assessor - Second Wednesday in January 
ELECTIONS: 
(Even-Numbered Years) 
 Primary – March 19, 2024 (Presidential) 
 General – November 5th, 2024 (Presidential)     
(Odd-Numbered Years) 

Consolidated Primary – February 25th, 2025 
Consolidated General – April 1, 2025 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
Second Tuesday in April 



 

42 

 

 
POLLS OPEN: 6:00 A.M. TO 7:00 P.M. 
 
QUALIFICATIONS OF VOTERS: All men and women citizens of the United States, above the age of 18 years, or 
who will be 18 by the date of the next General Election, having resided in the election district 30 days next 
preceding an election therein, are entitled to register and to vote in said district. 
 
EVERY VOTER MUST BE REGISTERED: Every voter must be registered in order to vote at an election.  Any 
qualified person may register at the office of Kristy A. Masching, County Clerk, any day during office hours, with 
the exception of the 28 days preceding and the first day immediately following any election. Local registrars are 
available throughout the county. To find out the name of one near you contact the County Clerk’s Office at 844-
2006. New legislation now allows Illinois residents to register by completing the Online Voter Registration 
application. The form may be found at the State Board of Elections website: www.elections.il.gov, or through the 
official county website: www.livingstoncountyil.gov (select County Services; County Clerk; and then click on 
Elections and choose the Illinois Online Voter Application link). 
 
CHANGE OF ADDRESS: Voters who have moved within Livingston County must notify the County Clerk’s Office 
of any change of address, even from one apartment to another at the same street address.  This can be done by 
filling out the reverse side of the voter registration card and returning it to the County Clerk, or by letter listing the 
old and new addresses.  Both card and letter must bear the voter’s signature. 
 
CHANGE OF NAME: A change of name for a voter requires a new registration card and can be done only at the 
County Clerk’s Office or with a deputy registrar. 
  

http://www.elections.il.gov/
http://www.livingstoncountyil.gov/


 

43 

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY 
FINAL 2020 POPULATION FIGURES 

 
 TOWNSHIP MUNICIPALITY TOTAL 

 Amity Cornell 781 
 Avoca  417 
 Belle Prairie  142 
 Broughton Campus (part) 303 
  Emington (part)  
 Charlotte  164 
 Chatsworth Chatsworth 1,344 
 Dwight Dwight 4,274 
 Eppards Point  366 
 Esmen  338 
 Fayette Strawn 246 
 Forrest Forrest 1,408 
 Germanville  66 
 Indian Grove Fairbury 4,148 
 Long Point Long Point 464 
 Nebraska Flanagan 1,298 
 Nevada  167 
 Newtown  704 
 Odell Odell 1,225 
 Owego  320 
 Pike  208 
 Pleasant Ridge  256 
 Pontiac Pontiac 12,290 
 Reading Streator (Liv Co) 2,023 
 Rooks Creek  514 
 Round Grove Campus (part) 341 
  Reddick (Liv Co)  
 Saunemin Saunemin 612 
 Sullivan Cullom 657 
 Sunbury  246 
 Union Emington (part) 195 
 Waldo  298 
 
 TOTAL COUNTY POPULATION                           35,815 
  



 

44 

 

TAX YEAR 2022 PAYABLE 2023 ASSESSED VALUES 
 

Tax Computation Reports and District Rates by Tax Code Reports are available on our official website. 
 
 

TOWNSHIP TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATIONS 
Amity ........................................................................... $21,923,794 
Avoca  ......................................................................... $19,076,413 
Belle Prairie ................................................................. $12,015,665 
Broughton ................................................................... $15,110,388 
Charlotte ..................................................................... $12,494,764 
Chatsworth .................................................................. $20,024,043 
Dwight ......................................................................... $86,365,979 
Eppards Point ............................................................. $22,113,512 
Esmen ......................................................................... $36,888,975 
Fayette ........................................................................ $13,006,659 
Forrest ......................................................................... $36,795,731 
Germanville .................................................................   $8,454,854 
Indian Grove ............................................................... $89,704,022 
Long Point ................................................................... $20,413,872 
Nebraska ..................................................................... $36,248,160 
Nevada ........................................................................ $16,919,393 
Newtown ..................................................................... $22,125,454 
Odell ............................................................................ $34,354,170 
Owego ......................................................................... $16,154,546 
Pike ............................................................................. $15,914,662 
Pleasant Ridge ............................................................ $12,542,112 
 Pontiac ....................................................................... $187,222,882 
Reading ....................................................................... $45,081,609 
Rooks Creek ............................................................... $26,669,462 
Round Grove ............................................................... $21,396,726 
Saunemin .................................................................... $20,393,825 
Sullivan ....................................................................... $21,504,699 
Sunbury ....................................................................... $15,389,197 
Union ........................................................................... $32,386,537 
Waldo .......................................................................... $16,941,667 

Total ............................................................ $955,633,772 
 

CITIES and VILLAGES TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATION 
 

Campus ....................................................................... $1,494,381 
Chatsworth .................................................................. $8,115,254 
Cornell ......................................................................... $5,178,404 
 Dwight ........................................................................ $70,227,315 
Emington ..................................................................... $1,065,254 
 Fairbury ...................................................................... $66,794,616 
 Flanagan .................................................................... $14,807,976 
 Forrest ........................................................................ $15,873,897 
Long Point ................................................................... $2,630,785 
 Odell ........................................................................... $13,522,281 
  Pontiac ...................................................................... $151,570,687 
Reddick .......................................................................    $201,651 
Saunemin .................................................................... $3,998,249 
Strawn ......................................................................... $1,006,329 
Streator ....................................................................... $5,867,476 
Sullivan(Cullom) .......................................................... $6,077,848 

Total $368,432,403 
  



 

45 

 

COMMUNICATING WITH YOUR LEGISLATORS 
Do’s & Don’ts 

 Don’t write on a postcard. 
 Don’t sign and send a form letter. 
 Don’t begin with “as a citizen and taxpayer.”  They know that. 

Don’t apologize for taking their time.  They need to know the opinions of their constituents. 
 Don’t be rude or threatening. 
 Don’t be vague. 

Don’t send a carbon copy to other legislators; write to each one individually. 
Don’t write to a member of the House about a bill in the Senate and vice versa.  Bills can change 
dramatically by the time they get from one chamber to the other. 
Do provide specific reference to the particular bill, including the bill number and subject matter. 
Do keep your letter short, concise and to the point. 
Do state how the bill would affect you and your community. Legislators need this type of 
information from the public to know the impact of legislation in their districts. 
Do sign your name and provide an address and phone number in case the legislator would want 
to contact you. 

 
Addressing Correspondence: 

 
 State Senator or Representative:   
   The Honorable John Doe 
   State Senator/State Representative 
   (Springfield or District Office) 
   Dear Senator/Representative Doe 
 Governor:  
   The Honorable John Doe 
   Dear Governor Doe 
   Governor of Illinois 
   State House 
   Springfield, IL 62706 
 United States Senator or Member of Congress: 
   The Honorable John Doe 
   United States Senator/Member of Congress 
   (Washington, DC or District office) 
   Dear Senator/Representative Doe 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS STATE INFORMATION 
 
 
 STATE TREE .................................. WHITE OAK 
 STATE FLOWER ............................ VIOLET 
 STATE BIRD................................... CARDINAL 
 STATE INSECT .............................. MONARCH BUTTERFLY 
 STATE MINERAL ........................... FLUORITE 
 STATE SLOGAN ............................ “LAND OF LINCOLN” 
 STATE ANIMAL ............................. WHITETAIL DEER 
 STATE SONG ................................. ILLINOIS 
 STATE FISH ................................... BLUEGILL 
 STATE SNACK ............................... POPCORN 

 
NEWSPAPERS 
The Daily Leader 

The Pantagraph 
 
 


